The New Zealand Reparations Estates Amendment Order, 1929.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of May, 1929.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IS Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in pursuance of the authority to make regulations for the peace, order, and good government of Samoa, conferred upon him by the Samoa Act, 1921, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Treaties of the Peace Act, 1919, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, doth hereby order as follows.

REGULATIONS.

1. THESE regulations may be cited as the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1929, and shall be read with and form part of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Order, 1920, and shall come into force on the twentieth day of May, 1929.

2. (1) From time to time, in accordance with the directions of the Minister of External Affairs, there shall be transferred from the New Zealand Reparation Estates Account to the Public Account of New Zealand, to the credit of the Consolidated Fund, such balances as in the opinion of the Minister are not required to meet expenditure in the execution of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Order, 1920, and its amendments, or in the administration of the New Zealand Reparation Estates.

(2) Subclause (1) of clause 6 of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1924, is hereby revoked.

3. (1) There shall be an officer of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Service, to be called the "Manager of the New Zealand Reparation Estates," who shall, subject to the general direction of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Board and the Minister of External Affairs, be charged with the execution of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Order, 1920, and its amendments, and with the administration of the New Zealand Reparation Estates.

(2) Subclause (1) of clause 3 of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1924, shall be read subject to the foregoing provisions of this clause.

(3) All references in the New Zealand Reparation Estates Service Amendment Order, 1926, to the Accountant shall hereafter be deemed to be references to the Manager of the New Zealand Reparation Estates.

4. Clause 3 of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1924, is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (2) the words "two other persons chosen by the Administrator and" and substituting the words "such other persons as may be."

5. Clause 4 of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1924, is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (2) the second sentence thereof and substituting the following sentence: "The Chairman shall have a casting-vote as well as a deliberative vote."

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.